:L’

Colin J. McLorg 74

14 Cariton St. Telephone: 416-542-2513 )
Toronto, Ontario Facsimile: 416-542-2776 0 /—"
M5B 1KS cmclorg@torontohydro.com tOrontO hyd ro

electric system

2009 October 2

via RESS - signed original to follow by courier

Ms. Kirsten Walli

Board Secretary
Ontario Energy Board
P.0. Box 2319, 27" floor
2300 Yonge Street
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:
RE: EB-2009-0243; Application to Recover Contact Voltage Remediation Costs

Toronto Hydro Electric System Limited (THESL) has received the Board’s Notice of Hearing
and Procedural Order No. 2 in this proceeding, and accordingly, I attach curricula vitae of
the witnesses who will appear for THESL. It may be convenient for the Board simply to
enter these as exhibits on the day of the hearing.

Please also note that due to irresolvable schedule conflicts, Mr. Rodger has withdrawn as
counsel for THESL and that John Vellone will act as counsel henceforward. Please contact
me and Mr. Vellone as indicated below for all matters pertaining to this application.

Yours truly,

Colin McLorg John Vellone

Manager, Regulatory Policy and Relations Borden Ladner Gervais

416-542-2513 Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West
Toronto, Ontario M5H 3Y4

regulatoryaffairs@torontohydro.com jvellone@blgcanada.com

att.

cc. John Vellone

Registered Intervenors



Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
EB-2009-0243

Filed: 2009 Oct 02
Page 1 of 2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

CURRICULUM VITAE OF
Colin J. McLorg

EDUCATION:
e 1986, Master of Arts, Economics, University of Waterloo
e 1983, Bachelor of Arts, Honours Economics (Philosophy Minor), University of

Waterloo

BUSINESS EXPERIENCE:
e Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
0 August 2006-Present, Manager, Regulatory Policy & Relations
(Regulatory Affairs)
e Ontario Energy Board
o0 July 2005-July 2006, Manager, Electricity Rate Applications
(Applications)
e Toronto Hydro Corporation
0 January 2000-July 2005, Regulatory Specialist; Senior Advisor
(Regulatory Affairs)
e Enbridge Consumers Gas
o0 July 1997-January 2000, Senior Analyst; Manager, Business Intelligence
(Strategic Planning)
0 July 1995-July 1997, Manager, Rate Design (Regulatory Affairs)
0 1992-1995, Senior Integrated Resource Planning Analyst (Regulatory
Studies)
0 1989-1992, Conservation Analyst, Senior Conservation Analyst

(Economic Studies)



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
EB-2009-0243

Filed: 2009 Oct 02
Page 2 of 2

e |CG Utilities (Ontario) Ltd.
0 1987-1989, Intermediate Regulatory Analyst; Senior Economic Analyst;
Supervisor Economic Forecasting (Budgets and Forecasts)
e University of Waterloo
0 1986 — 1987, Course instructor and research assistant

RECENT REGULATORY APPEARANCES:
e Ontario Energy Board

o EB-2009-0069, Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited’s 2009 Electricity
Distribution Rate Application, March 2009

o EB-2008-0381, 1562 PILs, January 2009

0 EB-2008-0150, Issues related to Low Income energy consumers,
September 2008

o EB-2007-0680, Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited’s 2008 Electricity
Distribution Rate Application, December 2007-January 2008

o EB-2007-096 Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited’s CDM Recovery
Application, June 2007

o EB-2007-0063, Smart Meter Combined Proceeding, June 2007



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
EB-2009-0243

Filed: 2009 Oct 02
Page 1 of 2

CURRICULUM VITAE OF

Darryl James Seal

EDUCATION:

Master of Arts, Economics, University of Waterloo, 1989

Bachelor of Arts (Honours), Economics, Queen's University, Kingston, 1987

BUSINESS EXPERIENCE:

Toronto Hydro Corporation (2006-Present)
0 Manager, Rates & Treasury Operations
Institutional Energy Analysis Inc. (2005-2006, 2003-2004)
o Principal Consultant
SPI Group Inc. (2004-2005)
o Project Manager
Algorithmics Inc. (2001-2002)
0 Product Manager
Ontario Independent Electricity System Operator (IESO) (1999-2001)
o Consulting Economist
Enbridge Consumers Gas (1989-1999)
o0 Manager, Economic Studies Department (1996-1999)
0 Supervisor, Economics (1994-1996)
0 Senior Economic Analyst (1992-1994)
0 Economic Analyst (1989-1992)
Ontario Ministry of Treasury and Economics (1988)
0 Junior Economist
University of Waterloo (1988-1989)

0 Teaching Assistant



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

REGULATORY APPEARANCES:

e Ontario Energy Board

(0]

o

(0]

(0]

(0]

o

e Québec Régie de I’énergie

o

e New York Public Service Commission

EB-2009-0069
EB-2007-0680
EB-2005-0421
EB-2005-0529
RP-2004-0213
E.B.R.O 497-01

D-2006-158

o 97-G-0409

INDUSTRY ASSOCIATIONS AND COMMITTEES:

Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
EB-2009-0243

Filed: 2009 Oct 02
Page 2 of 2

e Member, Toronto Association for Business Economics, 1989-Present

e Chair, Board of Directors, Consumers’ Gas Employees Credit Union, 1996-1999

e Chair, Canadian Gas Association Economics and Statistics Committee, 1997-

1998



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited

EB-2009-0243

Filed: 2009 Oct 02

CURRICULUM VITAE OF
Ben La Pianta

EDUCATION:

Page 1 of 2

e Master of Business Administration, Queen’s University, Queen’s School of
Business, 2005

e Bachelor of Electrical Engineering Technology, Major in Power, Ryerson
University, 1988

BUSINESS EXPERIENCE:

e Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited (1998 to present)

(0]

o

(0]

(0]

Vice-President, Distribution Grid Management, 2006 to present
Manager, Investment Planning, Asset Management, 2002 to 2005
Manager, Procurement, Corporate Services, 1999 to 2001

Manager, Supply Chain Integration, 1998

e Scarborough Public Utilities Commission (1988 to 1997)

(0]

O O O O

Manager, Electric Maintenance & Standards, 1997
Manager, Procurement, 1995 to 1996

Engineer, Protection & Control Systems, 1993 to 1994
Supervisor, Design & Construction, 1992

Technologist, Protection & Control Systems, 1988 to 1991

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS:

e Professional Engineers of Ontario, 1993

INDUSTRY ASSOCIATIONS AND COMMITTEES:

e City of Toronto, Emergency Management Program Committee Member, 2005



Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
EB-2009-0243

Filed: 2009 Oct 02
Page 2 of 2

e Canadian Electrical Association, Asset Management Committee Member, 2005
e Toronto Public Utility Coordinating Committee, Board of Directors/Treasurer, 2001
e Supply Management Association, Board of Directors, 1999

e Electrical Distributors Association, Committee Member, 1995

REGULATORY APPEARANCES:
e Ontario Energy Board
o EB-2007-0680 THESL’s 2008 Electricity Distribution Rate Application



Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
EB-2009-0243

Filed: 2009 Oct 02
Page 1 of 2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CURRICULUM VITAE OF
Jean-Sebastien Couillard, CA

EDUCATION:
e Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants, Chartered Accountant Designation,
September 1996
o Ecole des Hautes Etudes Commerciales of Montréal, Bachelor in Business and

Administration, December 1994

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS:
e Institute of Chartered Accountants of Québec

e Institute of Chartered Accountants of Ontario

BUSINESS EXPERIENCE
e Toronto Hydro Corporation
o0 Chief Financial Officer (November 2004 to present)
0 Vice-President, Finance (April-November 2004)
e Toronto Hydro Energy Services
0 Vice-President, Finance and Operations (March 2002-March 2004)
e Group Telecom
o Director of Business Operations — Central Region (March 2001-February
2002)
0 Group Telecom, Director of Corporate Financial Analysis (January 2000-
February 2001)
e Emst& Young LLP
0 Audit Manager and Supervising Senior Auditor (May 1993-March 1999)



Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
EB-2009-0243

Filed: 2009 Oct 02
Page 2 of 2

REGULATORY APPEARANCES:
e Ontario Energy Board
o EB-2007-0680, THESL’s 2008 Electricity Distribution Rates Application
0 EB-2005-0421, THESL’s 2006 Electricity Distribution Rates Application
o Transition Costs, September 2004



	Cover Letter

	Curriculum Vitae

	Colin J McLorg
	Darryl James Seal

	Ben La Pianta

	JS Couillard



