Colin J. McLorg 14 Carlton St. Toronto, Ontario M5B 1K5

Telephone: 416-542-2513
Facsimile: 416-542-2776
cmclorg@torontohydro.com



2009 October 2

via RESS - signed original to follow by courier

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319, 27th floor 2300 Yonge Street Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

RE: EB-2009-0243; Application to Recover Contact Voltage Remediation Costs

Toronto Hydro Electric System Limited (THESL) has received the Board's Notice of Hearing and Procedural Order No. 2 in this proceeding, and accordingly, I attach *curricula vitae* of the witnesses who will appear for THESL. It may be convenient for the Board simply to enter these as exhibits on the day of the hearing.

Please also note that due to irresolvable schedule conflicts, Mr. Rodger has withdrawn as counsel for THESL and that John Vellone will act as counsel henceforward. Please contact me and Mr. Vellone as indicated below for all matters pertaining to this application.

Yours truly,

Colin McLorg

Manager, Regulatory Policy and Relations

416-542-2513

regulatoryaffairs@torontohydro.com

fille,

John Vellone Borden Ladner Gervais Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West Toronto, Ontario M5H 3Y4 jvellone@blgcanada.com

att.

CC.

John Vellone

Registered Intervenors

1	CURRICULUM VITAE OF	
2		Colin J. McLorg
3		
4		
5	EDUCATIO	ON:
6	 1986, 	Master of Arts, Economics, University of Waterloo
7	• 1983,	Bachelor of Arts, Honours Economics (Philosophy Minor), University of
8	Water	rloo
9		
10	BUSINESS	EXPERIENCE:
11	• Toron	nto Hydro-Electric System Limited
12	0	August 2006-Present, Manager, Regulatory Policy & Relations
13		(Regulatory Affairs)
14	• Ontar	rio Energy Board
15	0	July 2005-July 2006, Manager, Electricity Rate Applications
16		(Applications)
17	Toronto Hydro Corporation	
18	0	January 2000-July 2005, Regulatory Specialist; Senior Advisor
19		(Regulatory Affairs)
20	• Enbri	dge Consumers Gas
21	0	July 1997-January 2000, Senior Analyst; Manager, Business Intelligence
22		(Strategic Planning)
23	0	July 1995-July 1997, Manager, Rate Design (Regulatory Affairs)
24	0	1992–1995, Senior Integrated Resource Planning Analyst (Regulatory
25		Studies)
26	0	1989–1992, Conservation Analyst, Senior Conservation Analyst
27		(Economic Studies)
28		

1	• ICG U	tilities (Ontario) Ltd.
2	0	1987–1989, Intermediate Regulatory Analyst; Senior Economic Analyst;
3		Supervisor Economic Forecasting (Budgets and Forecasts)
4	• Univer	sity of Waterloo
5	0	1986 – 1987, Course instructor and research assistant
6		
7	RECENT RE	GULATORY APPEARANCES:
8	• Ontario	Energy Board
9	0	EB-2009-0069, Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited's 2009 Electricity
10		Distribution Rate Application, March 2009
11	0	EB-2008-0381, 1562 PILs, January 2009
12	0	EB-2008-0150, Issues related to Low Income energy consumers,
13		September 2008
14	0	EB-2007-0680, Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited's 2008 Electricity
15		Distribution Rate Application, December 2007-January 2008
16	0	EB-2007-096 Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited's CDM Recovery
17		Application, June 2007
18	0	EB-2007-0063, Smart Meter Combined Proceeding, June 2007

1	CURRICULUM VITAE OF	
2	Darryl James Seal	
3		
4		
5	EDUCATION:	
6	 Master of Arts, Economics, University of Waterloo, 1989 	
7	• Bachelor of Arts (Honours), Economics, Queen's University, Kingston, 1987	
8		
9	BUSINESS EXPERIENCE:	
10	• Toronto Hydro Corporation (2006-Present)	
11	o Manager, Rates & Treasury Operations	
12	• Institutional Energy Analysis Inc. (2005-2006, 2003-2004)	
13	o Principal Consultant	
14	• SPI Group Inc. (2004-2005)	
15	o Project Manager	
16	• Algorithmics Inc. (2001-2002)	
17	o Product Manager	
18	• Ontario Independent Electricity System Operator (IESO) (1999-2001)	
19	o Consulting Economist	
20	• Enbridge Consumers Gas (1989-1999)	
21	o Manager, Economic Studies Department (1996-1999)	
22	o Supervisor, Economics (1994-1996)	
23	o Senior Economic Analyst (1992-1994)	
24	o Economic Analyst (1989-1992)	
25	 Ontario Ministry of Treasury and Economics (1988) 	
26	o Junior Economist	
27	• University of Waterloo (1988-1989)	
28	o Teaching Assistant	

REGULATORY APPEARANCES:

2	Ontario	Energy Board

1

3

13

14

15

- o EB-2009-0069
- o EB-2007-0680
- o EB-2005-0421
- 7 o RP-2004-0213
- o E.B.R.O 497-01
- Québec Régie de l'énergie
- o D-2006-158
- New York Public Service Commission
- o 97-G-0409

INDUSTRY ASSOCIATIONS AND COMMITTEES:

- Member, Toronto Association for Business Economics, 1989-Present
- Chair, Board of Directors, Consumers' Gas Employees Credit Union, 1996-1999
- Chair, Canadian Gas Association Economics and Statistics Committee, 1997-
- 18 1998

1	CURRICULUM VITAE OF
2	Ben La Pianta
3	
4	
5	EDUCATION:
6	Master of Business Administration, Queen's University, Queen's School of
7	Business, 2005
8	Bachelor of Electrical Engineering Technology, Major in Power, Ryerson
9	University, 1988
10	
11	BUSINESS EXPERIENCE:
12	 Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited (1998 to present)
13	o Vice-President, Distribution Grid Management, 2006 to present
14	o Manager, Investment Planning, Asset Management, 2002 to 2005
15	o Manager, Procurement, Corporate Services, 1999 to 2001
16	o Manager, Supply Chain Integration, 1998
17	 Scarborough Public Utilities Commission (1988 to 1997)
18	o Manager, Electric Maintenance & Standards, 1997
19	o Manager, Procurement, 1995 to 1996
20	o Engineer, Protection & Control Systems, 1993 to 1994
21	o Supervisor, Design & Construction, 1992
22	o Technologist, Protection & Control Systems, 1988 to 1991
23	
24	PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS:
25	 Professional Engineers of Ontario, 1993
26	
27	INDUSTRY ASSOCIATIONS AND COMMITTEES:
28	• City of Toronto, Emergency Management Program Committee Member, 2005

- Canadian Electrical Association, Asset Management Committee Member, 2005
- Toronto Public Utility Coordinating Committee, Board of Directors/Treasurer, 2001
- Supply Management Association, Board of Directors, 1999
- Electrical Distributors Association, Committee Member, 1995

6 REGULATORY APPEARANCES:

5

7

- Ontario Energy Board
- 8 O EB-2007-0680 THESL's 2008 Electricity Distribution Rate Application

1	CURRICULUM VITAE OF
2	Jean-Sebastien Couillard, CA
3	
4	
5	EDUCATION:
6	Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants, Chartered Accountant Designation,
7	September 1996
8	• École des Hautes Études Commerciales of Montréal, Bachelor in Business and
9	Administration, December 1994
10	
11	PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS:
12	 Institute of Chartered Accountants of Québec
13	Institute of Chartered Accountants of Ontario
14	
15	BUSINESS EXPERIENCE
16	Toronto Hydro Corporation
17	o Chief Financial Officer (November 2004 to present)
18	o Vice-President, Finance (April-November 2004)
19	Toronto Hydro Energy Services
20	o Vice-President, Finance and Operations (March 2002-March 2004)
21	Group Telecom
22	o Director of Business Operations – Central Region (March 2001-February
23	2002)
24	o Group Telecom, Director of Corporate Financial Analysis (January 2000-
25	February 2001)
26	• Ernst & Young LLP
27	o Audit Manager and Supervising Senior Auditor (May 1993-March 1999)

28

Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited EB-2009-0243

Filed: 2009 Oct 02

Page 2 of 2

1 **REGULATORY APPEARANCES:**

- Ontario Energy Board
- o EB-2007-0680, THESL's 2008 Electricity Distribution Rates Application
- o EB-2005-0421, THESL's 2006 Electricity Distribution Rates Application
- o Transition Costs, September 2004